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     PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
                Meeting of June 13, 2013 

 
City Hall Council Chambers ∗ 290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321 ∗ www.loganutah.org 

 

Minutes of the meeting for the Logan City Planning Commission convened in regular session 
Thursday, June 13, 2013.  Chairman Simmonds called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 
Planning Commissioners Present:   Amanda Davis, Angela Fonnesbeck, Konrad Lee, Russ Price, 
Jeannie Simmonds     
 
Planning Commissioners Absent:    David Adams  
 
Staff Present:  Russ Holley, Amber Reeder, Debbie Zilles, Bill Young, Lee Edwards 
 
Minutes as written and recorded from the May 23, 2013 meeting were reviewed.  Commissioner Lee 
moved that the minutes be approved as submitted. Commissioner Price seconded the motion.  The 
motion was unanimously approved. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
PC 13-013  Steve’s Carpet Barn  (continued from May 23, 2013) Design Review Permit  Joseph 
Beck/S.R. Eliason 10th & Main LLC, authorized agent/owner request construction of a new 7,900 SF 
commercial building, parking lot and landscaping.  The proposed building is planned to be divided into 
three (3) separate retail tenant spaces and one (1) rear warehouse space at 975 North Main in the 
Commercial (COM) zone; TIN 05-047-0015. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written, recommending approval.  The proposal 
includes the construction of a new 7,900 SF commercial building, parking lot and landscaping. The 
proposed building is planned to be divided into three (3) separate retail tenant spaces totaling 
approximately 4,400 SF and one (1) rear warehouse space approximately 3,500 SF in size.  
 
On June 12, 2008 the Planning Commission approved both the Walgreens building and the Steve’s 
Carpet Barn building under Design Review Permit PC 08-038. On September 10, 2009 the Walgreens 
building was issued a Certificate of Occupancy. No building permits have been issued for Steve’s 
Carpet Barn. The Land Development Code (LDC) 17.58.020 may allow a maximum two (2) year 
extension of time from the original expiration date based on a written request from the proponent. No 
written request for time extensions have been received by the Community Development Department 
for the Steve’s Carpet Barn building. Considering that almost four years has passed since the original 
expiration date, this project would be considered expired as per LDC 17.58.  In 2009, the property 
was improved with approximately 175 linear feet of concrete curb and approximately 900 SF of 
landscaping in accordance with the original 2008 Design Review Permit.  
 
PROPONENT:  Joe Beck, the architect, expressed appreciation for consideration of the revised site 
plan which picked up several concerns that had been previously discussed.  In regard to this 
particular site, Main Street is the obvious front of the project.  The applicant does not feel like the 
design of the back of the building is creating any visual deterrents from 50 West.  The proposed 
setback on the east side is based on the original approval, having to move it back to 15’ would impact 
the entire project and everything that has been built to date.     
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Chairman Simmonds asked how the green space requirement would be handled.  Mr. Beck said that 
there are a couple of excess parking stalls (adjacent to the storm drain) which can be removed to 
capture the size of the planter bed, also incorporating a sidewalk which would extend the building 
entrance to Main Street.  The dumpster in the back could be moved further to the north, capturing 
more green space on the southwest corner.  He felt that this requirement could be easily met. 
 
Commissioner Fonnesbeck asked how additional transparency (if required) on the west side could be 
incorporated.  Mr. Beck explained that “aesthetically pleasing” is tough to define.  He explained that 
they are introducing color and material variation.  The door on that façade is a required exit only, not a 
pedestrian access point and will be painted to match the façade and blend in.  The composition 
includes a nice aesthetic balance.  Commissioner Fonnesbeck asked if increasing the size of the 
windows to increase the transparency was reasonable.  Mr. Beck said that he would add another 
window before making them larger.  
 
Commissioner Price noted that on other similar projects, things such as a trellis or a change in plane 
have been accepted to help with this concern, without requiring additional transparency.  Mr. Beck 
agreed that additional architectural fenestration could be introduced to help meet the requirement.   
 
Commissioner Lee noted that the south elevation (facing Renegade Rentals) is visible when driving 
north on Main Street and he is concerned that it is an unappealing view.  Mr. Beck explained that this 
revised plan carries the brick color and striation around the building to provide more consistency and 
unification.  The brick color will match Walgreen’s.  He also noted that there could be a future building 
that would block that elevation.  Mr. Holley noted that this concern is addressed in Condition 7 with 
the requirement that additional architectural elements be added.  
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION: Mr. Holley informed the Commission that he spoke with the current UDOT 
representative who advised that he cannot find any written record or documentation of a shared 
access agreement with Renegade Rentals.  
 
Commissioner Davis asked if the west elevation required a pedestrian entrance.  Mr. Holley said that 
it did and pointed out that there is a door indicated on the site plan which meets that requirement.  He 
noted that this project is unique in the fact that it is “double fronting” both Main Street and 50 West, 
however it has been designed to orient toward Main Street.  
 
Chairman Simmonds noted that this project was continued to review a new design.  Mr. Holley 
advised that the applicant has not submitted a new design, only a redesign.  Chairman Simmonds 
said it is difficult to approve a project with this many conditions without a good idea as to what it will 
realistically look like.   
 
Commissioner Lee asked who designates the “front” or “primary” side of a project.  Mr. Holley 
explained that it is typically the land owner who proposes how the project will be oriented.  This 
particular project is unique in the fact that it is a mid-block front/back frontage.  Commissioner Lee 
noted that if the developer determined that 50 West should be the front elevation then there would be 
no need for any consideration regarding parking/connectivity issues.  Mr. Holley said this would not 
necessarily be the case because the applicant shows parking on the west side as well. He advised 
that the City does have some discretion with regard to orientation of a building.  
 
Commissioner Lee asked if the parking setback from Main Street would be the same as Walgreens.  
Mr. Holley said this setback is a bit narrower.  He confirmed for Commissioner Lee that the 
Commission could condition that it be consistent with the connecting property.   
 



 

Planning Commission Meeting Minutes for June 13, 2013                                                        3 | Page 
 

Chairman Simmonds advised that when Walgreens was approved, a berm was required to help 
screen the parking area and she felt that having this project comply with that requirement, at a 
minimum, would seem reasonable.   Mr. Holley noted that when Walgreen’s was approved in 2008 
there were different setback and parking requirements.  
 
Commissioner Lee questioned Condition 14 regarding building frontage.  Mr. Holley explained that 
building frontage is the amount of actual building versus non-building (i.e. parking or landscaping).  
The Commercial zone requires that 50% of a building be part of the frontage.  This proposal is at 49% 
which Staff finds to be substantial conformance, however, the Commission has the option to accept or 
reject that decision.  
 
Commissioner Fonnesbeck asked if the number of parking stalls would be impacted if the project 
were to be required to be in compliance with the current 15’ setback. Mr. Holley said that the entire 
project would have to be shifted back, which would impact the open/usable space.   
 
Chairman Simmonds noted that there was not a condition in the Staff Report regarding the setback 
from Main Street.  Mr. Holley said that would need to be added.  Chairman Simmonds felt the setback 
should be the same as Walgreens. 
 
Commissioner Price asked about the front parking lot and whether it was built to the drawing or not.  
Mr. Holley said he did not have an exact answer, he showed the overlay and noted that it appears to 
be similar.  Commissioner Price suggested that Condition 3 be adjusted to make it clear that this is 
not precedent setter.  The cross connection is important and he agreed, in this case, with allowing the 
built condition to stand.  If there is a decision that had to be made between the cross connectivity and 
the setback, it should be made in favor of the developer in this particular case.   
 
Chairman Simmonds asked what the Walgreens setback is.  Mr. Holley said he does not have an 
exact measurement but is near 15’, certainly greater than 12’.  He confirmed for Chairman Simmonds 
that the current requirement is 15’.  
 
Commissioner Fonnesbeck said that she was glad to see Condition 3 added because it flows better 
and adds connectivity with the other projects. She suggested adjusting the wording to reflect that it 
applies to this particular situation only.  She said she is undecided as to how she feels about the 15’ 
setback; however an additional condition could be added if necessary.  With regard to the west 
frontage, she said she is concerned because 50 West is a busy road and she would hate to see a 
situation where the view along 50 West looks like the backs of buildings.  This concern is coupled with 
previous conversations suggesting that future plans for 50 West will eventually connect into the 
access for the project to the north (new Al’s Sporting Goods).  She would like to see improvements on 
the west façade. 
 
Commissioner Price said that it would be ideal if the setback could match that of Walgreens, however, 
he felt that it would not make that much of a difference to someone walking or driving down Main 
Street.  Chairman Simmonds said she feels strongly about it because it has been part of the argument 
that the applicant has made all along, that it match Walgreens.  Commissioner Price said that if he 
were going to ask for anything to happen it would be that it the project meet the current (15’) 
requirement so that there be no parking between the building and Main Street.  Short of that, it seems 
almost punitive because of a 2’ difference.    
 
Commissioner Lee asked if additional landscaping and/or berming would help.  Chairman Simmonds 
advised that when Walgreens was approved, there was a great deal of discussion regarding parking 
in front of the building and appropriate screening.  
 
Commissioner Price noted that the problem is the physics of the property, either the Commission is 
going to allow them to maintain the current infrastructure or they will effectively have to start over.   
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Commissioner Davis said that is seems to “scream in the face of good faith” because they presented 
a plan and did not follow through with the plan that they presented, which was to be in continuity with 
the Walgreens setback.   
 

MOTION:  Commissioner Lee moved that the Commission conditionally approve PC 13-013 for a 
Design Review Permit with the removal of Condition 2 “The building location shall be adjusted to meet 
the 5’ south side setback requirement” (which has been resolved) and make the express finding for 
Condition 3 that because of the history of this property, the improvements that have already been 
made, the consistency with the adjacent property, and the connectivity in this specific case, the 
Commission finds that the parking circulation and future cross connection take priority over any 
parking lot issues related to Main Street.   
 
Commissioner Davis made a friendly amendment to the motion that the parking lot setbacks match 
that current Walgreens setback.  Commissioner Lee accepted the friendly amendment.  
 
Commissioner Fonnesbeck seconded the motion and friendly amendment. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are available in 

the Community Development Department. 
2. Parking lot circulation with the existing Walgreen’s building to the north and future cross 

connection to Renegade Rentals to the south shall take precedence only in situations when 
previous planning and UDOT conversations have discussed parking lot cross-connections, over 
the parking lot location and the parking lot may remain in the front yard so long as cross 
connection is provided in the future. 

3. The Steve’s Carpet Barn front yard parking lot shall align to Walgreen’s with similar landscaping 
and have the same 15’ setback from the edge of the sidewalk along Main Street.  

4. A Performance Landscaping Plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.39 shall be submitted 
for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the building 
permit. The plan shall include the following: 

a. If not already existing, street trees shall be provided every 30’ on center. 
b. Open space and useable outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 5,052 SF.   
c. A total number 11 trees and 29 shrubs, perennials and grasses shall be provided.  
d. Varieties and sizes of all plant material shall be specified on the plan and plant quantities 

shall be per LDC §17.39.050.   
e. Plant material shall be placed around the perimeter of the building footprint in a 3’ 

minimum planting strip to screen foundations and grade changes with the exception of 
entrances, full glass facades, patios and utilities. 

5. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by either the use of 
landscaping, fencing or walls. 

6. Parking stalls shall total a minimum of 19 vehicular stalls and 2 lockable bicycle stalls.  
7. The blank walls on the south and west facades that exceed 30 linear feet shall have additional 

architectural elements added.  
8. All facades facing public streets (east, west) and exposed side facades shall have a minimum of 

30% transparency per façade. Exposed sides greater than 75’ away from the street may utilize 
plantings and/or trellis type structures in lieu of the transparency requirements.  

9. Pedestrian entrances shall have adequate weather protection provided.  
10. Exterior lighting will be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of a building permit and 

shall comply with current LDC regulations. 
11. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and 

permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code. 
12. No fences are approved with this Design Review Permit. All fences shall be approved and 

permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.   
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13. Additional pedestrian circulation, including new sidewalks and clearly painted and delineated 
paths inside parking lots shall be added that connect the sidewalk on Main Street to the building 
and parking areas to the building.  

14. The Planning Commission accepts and considers the 49% of building frontage along Main Street 
as substantial conformance to the LDC. 

15. If determined by UDOT that existing permits are no longer valid and significant alterations to 
access points and circulation are required, the applicant shall return to the Planning Commission 
for re-approval of the project.  

16. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Engineering    

i. Must comply with City storm water design standards; verify with Engineering Department that 
this is connected to the Walgreen’s system.  

ii. Development must provide a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan for site development.  The 
original subdivision is greater than 1 acre and subject EPA Common Plan Development ruling. 

b. Environmental  
i. Prefer to place dumpsters in the south end of the west parking lot. 

c. Fire   
i. Existing fire hydrant on 50 West is within 300’ of all areas of the lot. 
ii. Access is adequate through the cross through driveway from Main Street to 50 West.  

 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL  
1. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and enjoyment 

of adjacent properties because of the building design, materials, landscaping, and setbacks to adjacent 
development. 

2. The permit conforms to the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17. 
3. The project provides adequate open space/useable outdoor space in conformance with Title 17. 
4. The project provides adequate off-street parking in conformance with Title 17. 
5. The project meets the goals and objectives of the COM zoning designation within the Logan General 

Plan by providing high-quality commercial services near high capacity roadways and is designed in way 
for easy circulation of both pedestrian and vehicles.  

6. The project meets the goals and objectives in the General Plan by creating efficient infill and 
redevelopment that better utilizes and puts less strain on existing utilities, infrastructure and roadways.  

7. The project complies with maximum height, density and building design standards and is in 
conformance with Title 17.  

8. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and the 
Municipal Code. 

9. Main Street and 50 West Street provide access and are adequate in size and design to sufficiently 
handle automobile traffic related to the land use. 

 

 [Moved: Commissioner Lee   Seconded: Commissioner Fonnesbeck   Passed: 3-2] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, J. Simmonds          Nay:   K. Lee, R. Price        Abstain: 

 
PC 13-017  Fisher Sleep Center EMD Sign   Design Review Permit  Rex Harrison/Sky Properties, 
authorized agent/owner, request installation of two (2) Electronic Message Display (EMD) signs in the 
windows at Fisher Sleep Center.  These signs will be mounted securely inside the store at a height of 
8.5’.  They will be facing south toward the parking lot, will each measure 11.9”x40.3” and will work 
together to display a single message at a time at 880 South Main #110 in the Commercial (COM) 
zone; TIN 02-170-0004. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written recommending approval.  
 
 



 

Planning Commission Meeting Minutes for June 13, 2013                                                        6 | Page 
 

PROPONENT:   Rex Harrison, the store manager, clarified for Chairman Simmonds that the sign 
would not fit into the window over the door and even if it did it would only allow nine characters, which 
makes it very difficult to display any type of message.  The space between the two windows is 2” 
aluminum, so the signs will be close enough to appear as one sign.  He said many EMD signs cross 
multiple windows and operate together as one display. 
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION: Chairman Simmonds asked about a future new tenant in the building and whether 
they would have to have the signs operate as one.  Mr. Holley explained that the conditions of 
approval are binding to the property, not the tenant, so future owners would be bound by the same 
regulations and the signs would be required to function as one. 
 
Commissioner Davis suggested that specific wording be added to Condition 2 to ensure that they 
operate as one sign.  Mr. Holley agreed.  
 

MOTION:  Commissioner Lee moved that the Commission conditionally approve PC 13-017 for a 
Design Review Permit with the addition of specific language in Condition 2 as mentioned by 
Commissioner Davis.  Commissioner Davis seconded the motion. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review Permit and are 

available in the Community Development Department. 
2. The EMD signs shall be placed as close together as possible touching the window frame so that it 

gives the appearance of one EMD sign, not two and they must function and operate as one sign. 
3. No off premise advertising shall occur on any portion of the sign. 
4. The EMD sign area shall not exceed 6.6 SF. 
5. The EMD sign transitions, frame effects, dwell time, operational characteristics shall comply with 

LDC §17.40.160. 
6. The following transitional effects are prohibited: flashing, blank white transitions, blinking, 

starbursts and any frame effect not listed as permitted in LDC 17.40.160.C. 
7. Each message/advertisement (spot) displayed on the EMD shall have a dwell time of a minimum 

of three seconds.  
8. Brightness levels shall not exceed the illumination standards indicated in LDC 17.40.160.C.6. 
9. This EMD sign and any other permanent commercial signage proposed on this property shall 

obtain a sign permit from the Department of Community Development prior to installation. Exact 
sign measurements, both existing and proposed shall be reviewed and deemed compliant. The 
sign permit shall be issued as per LDC 17.40. 

10. Any proposed exterior lighting intended to illuminate signage on this property shall be down lit and 
have a concealed lighting source. 

 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval to address the 

issues and concerns raised within the public and administrative records. 
2. The project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval to conform to the 

requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code, the City of Logan Public Works Standards 
and Specifications, and the requirements of various departments and agencies. 

3. The project is compatible with existing land uses and zoning regulations for Commercial zones. 
 

 [Moved: Commissioner Lee   Seconded: Commissioner Davis Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 
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PC 13-018  Airport Hangar E-12   Design Review Permit  Time Air LLC, authorized agent/owner, 
request an 80x80’ airport hangar at the Logan-Cache Airport in the Airport (AP) zone;  
TIN 04-062-0050. 
 
STAFF:  Ms. Reeder reviewed the Staff Report as written recommending approval. 
 
PROPONENT:   Don Knighton, the project architect, explained that this is a storage facility and glass 
is not conducive on the south (street facing) elevation.  The windows that are currently designed will 
need to have some type of filter to screen the aircraft from sunlight (i.e. parking cars in a garage to 
protect from sunlight).  He also explained that there is adequate parking. When the aircraft is pulled 
out, vehicles are parked in the hangar.  They also have a very large area in front and around the 
hangar.  
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION: Commissioner Lee agreed with Mr. Knighton that additional fenestration on the south 
elevation is not necessary.   
 
Commissioner Price asked if the airport had specific setback requirements.  Ms. Reeder explained 
that the Airport Master Plan does not identify specific setbacks; however, hangars adhere to building 
code requirements.  She also pointed out that this project was reviewed and approved by the Airport 
Authority Board March 5, 2013.   
 
Ms. Reeder pointed out that LDC §17.19.130 requires 30% transparency on all ground floor street 
facing facades.  The south façade of this hangar is visible, however not accessible, from 2500 North 
and therefore interpreted as street facing. 
 
Regarding the removal of the transparency requirement, Commissioner Price asked, as a point of 
clarification, whether there would be any fenestration required, or whether submitted fenestration is 
sufficient.   The Commission agreed that the submitted fenestration was appropriate.  
 

MOTION:  Commissioner Davis moved that the Commission conditionally approve PC 13-018 for a 
Design Review Permit with the elimination of Condition 4 regarding the 30% transparency 
requirement.  Commissioner Lee seconded the motion. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review Permit and are 

available in the Community Development Department.  
2. Any signage for the project must be approved under a separate permit, in accordance with 

Chapter 17.40 of the Logan City Land Development Code (LDC). 
3. An Alternative Parking Plan shall be submitted, prior to the issuance of a building permit, that 

details the amount and location of vehicular parking, and a rationale for such a proposal, in 
accordance with the LDC §17.38.050. 

4. The building elevations are approved as presented. 
5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive 

a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a.  Water/Cross Connection  

i. All water connections must have backflow protection. 
ii. Verify sewer connection stub is not clean out for existing hangar to the east. 
iii. Verify location and surrounding material for water meter. 

b.  Fire Department  
i. A fire hydrant is required within 400’ of all areas of the building (IFC 507.5.1).  Current fire 

hydrant appears to be sufficient. 
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ii. If a Type IIB construction building is used - 6,400 SF requires 1,750 gallons per minute fire flow 
(IFC B105.1).   

iii. Need to provide water supply analysis from Logan City Engineering Department to determine 
available fire flow. 

iv. All areas of the building shall be with 150’ of fire apparatus access points (IFC 503.1.1). 
 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval to address the 

issues and concerns raised within the public and administrative records. 
2. The project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval to conform to the 

requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code, the City of Logan Public Works Standards 
and Specifications, and the requirements of various departments and agencies. 

3. The project is compatible with existing land uses and zoning and fulfills the desired uses of the 
Airport Master Plan. 

4. The permit is issued in conformance with the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17.  
5. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and 

enjoyment of adjoining or area properties, due to its location and use within the Logan-Cache 
Airport boundaries. 

6. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and the 
Municipal Code.  

7. The property is suitable for development within the Airport (AP) zoning district without increasing 
the need for variances or special exceptions. 

 

 [Moved: Commissioner Davis   Seconded: Commissioner Lee  Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 

 
PC 13-019  Maaco Building  Design Review & Subdivision Permit  Steven Taylor/Paul Mortenson, 
authorized agent/owner, request to subdivide the current 3.01 acre parcel into two (2) parcels and 
construct a 7,200 SF commercial building on the front parcel at 24 South 1000 West in the 
Commercial Services (CS) zone; TIN 05-064-0006. 
 
STAFF:  Ms. Reeder reviewed the Staff Report as written, recommending approval.  The project site 
is on the west side of 1000 West at approximately 24 South.  The Peterson Plumbing building is to the 
north and a storage area for Spindler Construction is to the south.  The site has a history of being part 
of the previous landfill site but has not been used for that purpose since 1967.  There was a proposal 
approved to construct commercial storage units on the site in 2009 (PC 09-015), however, that project 
was not constructed and permits have expired. 
 
The site has a 165’ wide frontage on 1000 West and extends to the west for approximately 810’.  The 
subdivision, Mohr Commercial Services Park Subdivision, would divide the property into two (2) lots.  
Lot 1 would be 1.25 acres for the Maaco project and Lot 2 would be the remaining 1.82 acres of the 
site, including a wetland area. 
 
PROPONENT:  Steven Taylor explained that they are proposing to subdivide the property into two 
lots.  A complete wetland delineation has been done and they choose not to mitigate at this time.   
The back acreage will total 1.85 acres, 1.3 is delineated wetland, leaving .46 acres of buildable area.  
The front parcel is 1.25 acres. An environmental assessment has been performed and a geo-tech 
survey will be completed due to the fact that this area was a landfill over 50 years ago. They have 
discussed with the Environmental Department about removing any necessary waste that is identified.  
He said they have had the CMPO (Cache Metropolitan Planning Organization) meeting with UDOT 
and a variance has been approved with a Level 2 Traffic Impact Study, which is currently in process. 
They will be sharing access with the owner to the south and an agreement on the maintenance is 
being negotiated.  A sewer lift station will be placed at the end of the drive, which will lift sewer from 
both parcels.   
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Chairman Simmonds asked if there was an agreement regarding access.  Mr. Taylor said there is an 
agreement which will be submitted with the final plans.  
 
Paul Mortenson addressed Condition 6 regarding the north elevation of the building.  He advised that 
they were in negotiation with Peterson’s to purchase the property.  Their intent is to maximize visibility 
of the building by tucking it as close as possible to this proposed building, which will make the north 
side not visible.  He distributed an alternative rendering to the Commission meeting the requirement 
for architectural elements every 30’. 
 
Don Knighton, the project architect, advised that the landscaping requirements will be met with the 
final Landscaping Performance Plan.  The applicant has asked to add vertical metal panels to the 
fenestration on the north façade, which Staff has indicated will meet the requirement.   He said his 
preference is to leave the stripe off, an added stripe down the side has been used to tie everything in.  
The use of the building is for paint booths, so there is no place on that elevation to add windows.   
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION: Chairman Simmonds asked what would happen if UDOT did not approve access onto 
1000 West.  Ms. Reeder advised that the applicant would have to look at other options.  The access is 
currently in the process of being reviewed. 
 
Commissioner Price asked if UDOT preferred shared drives.  Ms. Reeder said that they do prefer 
properties to be able to share accesses in order to minimize the number of potential conflicts.  
Commissioner Price asked who would have the responsibility for maintenance of the drive if it is 
shared.  Ms. Reeder explained that it would be the responsibility of the property owner, or a 
subdivision homeowners association could be created to share maintenance.   
 
Chairman Simmonds asked if the drive were stipulated to be on one property or to be shared.  Ms. 
Reeder explained that would depend on what UDOT approved.  If it is shared, the property owner to 
the south would have to agree to the easement.  If there is no requirement for it to be shared and no 
cooperation from the adjacent property owner, the developer would have to provide access on their 
property.  Condition 5 “a recorded easement for access and authorization for construction of a shared 
drive on the property to the south or access will have to be accommodated at full width on the subject 
property”. 
 
Commissioner Price asked about the second lot in the back.  Ms. Reeder confirmed that the wetland 
has not been delineated.  Commissioner Price asked if it were possible that the wetland could be 
delineated so that lot could not be built.   Ms. Reeder said that it would have to go through a wetland 
mitigation process.  
 

MOTION:  Commissioner Lee moved that the Commission conditionally approve PC 13-019 for a 
Design Review Permit and Subdivision Permit.  Commissioner Davis seconded the motion. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are available in 

the Community Development Department. 
2. A continuous pedestrian walkway is provided from 1000 West to the front door of the project.  

The walkway should include markings in the drive aisles and a sidewalk at least 4’ wide, meeting 
ADA accessibility requirements. 

3. The impound area will be screened with a sight-obscuring material or vertical landscaping, to be 
approved by Staff.  A fence permit will be required. 

4. Access from 1000 West must be approved per the Utah Department of Transportation (UDOT). 
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5. A recorded easement for access and authorization for construction of shared drive on property 
to the south or access will have to be accommodated at full width on the subject property. 

6. The north elevation of the building will be amended to include breaks at a minimum of every 30’ 
with architectural elements such as articulation, color variations, materials variation, or awnings.  
Due to findings based on business needs, transparency on the north elevation may be replaced 
with architectural and/or landscaping elements as approved by Staff. 

7. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.39 shall be submitted 
for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the building 
permit. The plan shall include the following: 

a. Open space (landscaped) areas and useable outdoor space shall consist of a minimum 
of 20% of the total site.   

b. A minimum of 25 trees and 63 shrubs/perennials/ornamental grasses shall be planted 
throughout the property (25 % shall be evergreen) as per LDC §17.39.050.   

c. Vertical landscape shall be provided in bermed areas to visually screen parking and 
service areas. Plant species should vary and provide visual interest year round.   

8. All exterior lighting shall be down-lit concealed source lighting. Exterior building lights shall be in 
compliance with LDC §17.11.140.  

9. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signs must be approved through the 
Sign Permit process. 

10. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Fire   

i.  A fire hydrant is required within 400’ of all areas of the building (IFC 507.5.1).   
ii. If a type IIB construction building is used, at 7,200 SF requires 1,750 gallons per minute 

fire flow (IFC B105.1).  If type VB construction at 7,200 SF requires 2,250 gpm. Need to 
provide water supply analysis from Logan City Engineering Department to determine the 
available fire flow 

iii. All areas of the building shall be with 150’ of fire apparatus access points (IFC 503.1.1). 
b. Environmental- Waste Management    

i. 12’ wide x 10’ deep enclosure with 8 ft pad in front. No gates to be installed. (22’ wide if a 
recycle dumpster is also needed.) 

c. Engineering  
i. Access to SR-252 must be approved by CAMP. 
ii. Water and sewer utilities exist in SR-252, connecting to these utilities will require that all work 

digging in the road be in compliance with UDOT requirements (concrete paved road).  If taking 
sewer to SR-252, it will most likely require a pumping system and a force main.  If other options 
are being considered, provide documentation to Public Works for review and approval. 

iii. Site must comply with current City storm water design standards. 
iv. Shared access must comply with current (and proposed) City Standards for flag lot 

developments. 
v. Provide public utility easements of 5’ on each side of property line for all side and back property 

lines and a 10’ on all front property lines. 
vi. Any shared storm water or utility services shall be owned and maintained by the Business 

Owners Association (or equivalent).  If road/access is private, all utilities will considered private 
and will need a water utility agreement and a storm water agreement. 

d. Water/Cross Connection   
i. All connections to Logan City’s culinary water system will be required to have backflow 

protection. 
ii. Verify water and sewer service locations. 
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The proposed building is compatible with surrounding land uses of the CS zone and will not 

interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjoining or area properties because of the building 
design, landscaping, and setbacks are consistent with area properties. 

2. The Design Review Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
3. The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood character as this is a 

commercial services area and the project will bring more customer traffic into the area and 
enhance commercial activity for surrounding properties.  

4. The orientation of the building provides emphasis to the front entrance and a pedestrian walkway 
will provide access to the door. 

5. The proposed use provides adequate off-street parking in conformance with Title 17. 
6. The project, as conditioned, conforms to landscaping requirements in Title 17. 
7. The project meets the goals and objectives of the Commercial Services Zoning designation within 

the Logan General Plan by providing commercial services along high capacity roads. The project 
met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and the Municipal 
Code. 

 

 [Moved: Commissioner Lee   Seconded: Commissioner Davis  Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 

 
PC 13-020  BRMH Residential Facility  Design Review & Conditional Use Permit  Vanzeben 
Architecture/Bear River Mental Health, authorized agent/owner, request a new 3,889 SF group home 
facility designed to house 10 residents, on the same property and directly east of the Bear River 
Mental Health office on 0.83 acres at 78 West 1000 North in the Commercial (COM) zone; TIN 05-
047-0005. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written, recommending approval. The Land 
Development Code permits group living uses with care provided on-site in the commercial zoning 
district with a Conditional Use Permit.  He pointed out that Staff recommends waiving the 30% glass 
requirement for the front façade due to the nature of the use being a residential group home.  
 
PROPONENT:   Dan Vanzeben, the project architect, explained the reason for creating access from 
the southwest portion of the project is to front onto the internal courtyard.  This facility will primarily 
function as a day center.  Residents will leave in the morning and return in the evening.  He said they 
agree with Staff and feel strong about having access to the sidewalk on 1000 North, which will allow 
residents to easily gain access to public transportation.  Mr. Vanzeben explained that they are 
proposing to create a pergola entry design on the north façade to help create a sense of entry and a 
more secure feel. In addition, they are proposing to add a third window on the north elevation 
(submitted a drawing to the Commission) for additional light and reduction of negative space. The 
brick and asphalt shingles will match that of the existing building.  The proposed colors will give the 
building more of a residential feel. 
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION: Mr. Holley confirmed for Chairman Simmonds that a sidewalk is located along 1000 
North.  
 
Regarding the requirement for the addition of a door on the north elevation (Condition 3), 
Commissioner Price asked if it would be possible to extend the cover that appears to run along the 
side and be brought forward and made to look more like an entry portal.  Mr. Holley said that would be 
at the Commission’s discretion and would certainly help with the appearance.  
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Davis moved that the Commission conditionally approve PC 13-020 for a 
Design Review and Conditional Use Permit.  Commissioner Price seconded the motion. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are available in 

the Community Development Department. 
2. The Planning Commission considers the structure to be a residential group home and waives the 

30% glass requirement for the front façade. 
3. The doorway shall be placed on the front façade nearest to 1000 North or the door may remain as 

proposed with the addition of architectural elements on the front façade that reduces the 
appearance of being a side façade.   

4. A Performance Landscaping Plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.39 shall be submitted for 
approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the building permit. 
The plan shall include the following: 

a. Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 7,230 SF.   
b. A total number, including existing vegetation, of 16 trees and 41 shrubs, perennials and 

grasses shall be provided.  
c. Varieties and sizes of all plant material shall be specified on the plan and plant quantities 

shall be per LDC §17.39.050.   
d. Plant material shall be placed around the perimeter of the building footprint in a 3’ 

minimum planting strip to screen foundations and grade changes with the exception of 
entrances, full glass facades, patios and utilities. 

5. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by either the use of 
landscaping, fencing or walls. 

6. Parking stalls shall total a minimum of 28 vehicular stalls and 2 lockable bicycle stalls.  
7. Pedestrian entrances shall have adequate weather protection provided.  
8. Exterior lighting will be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of a building permit and 

shall comply with current LDC regulations. 
9. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and 

permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code. 
10. No fences are approved with this Design Review Permit. All fences shall be approved and 

permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.   
11. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 

written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Engineering   

i. Redevelopment of the site will require compliance with all current City storm water design 
standards. 

ii. Proposed development of site, which currently consists of two parcels, will require a boundary 
line adjustment be completed to combine the lots into one. 

b. Environmental  
i. Required 12’ wide x 10’ deep with an 8’ pad in front. No gates are required. 

c. Water 
i. All culinary water connections must have backflow protection 
ii. Existing systems must meet current backflow codes. 

d. Fire 
i. A fire hydrant is required within 400’ of all areas of the building (IFC 507.5.1).  Current fire 

hydrant appears to be sufficient.  If the building is equipped with fire sprinklers, install a 
hydrant within 100’ of FDC. 

ii. If a type VB construction building is used – 4,000 SF requires 1,750 gallons per minute fire 
flow (IFC B105.1).  Need to provide water supply analysis from Logan City Engineering 
Department to determine available fire flow. 

iii. All areas of the building shall be within 150’ of fire apparatus access points (IFC 503.1.1).  
Access appears adequate. 

iv. Group R3 occupancies are required to have automatic fire sprinklers and alarm systems 
installed. 
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL  
1. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and 

enjoyment of adjacent properties because of the building design, materials, landscaping, and 
setbacks to adjacent development.  

2. The permit conforms to the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17. 
3. The project provides adequate open space/useable outdoor space in conformance with Title 17. 
4. The project provides adequate off-street parking in conformance with Title 17. 
5. The project meets the goals and objectives of the COM zoning designation within the Logan 

General Plan and is designed in way for easy circulation of both pedestrian and vehicles.  
6. The project meets the goals and objectives in the General Plan by creating efficient infill and 

redevelopment that better utilizes and puts less strain on existing utilities, infrastructure and 
roadways.  

7. The project complies with maximum height, density and building design standards and is in 
conformance with Title 17.  

8. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and the 
Municipal Code. 

9. 1000 North and 100 West provide access and are adequate in size and design to sufficiently 
handle automobile traffic related to the land use. 

 

 [Moved: Commissioner Davis   Seconded: Commissioner Price  Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 

 
PC 13-021  Clearwire Cell Tower Collocation  Conditional Use & Design Review Permit  SAC 
Wireless for Clearwire/Glen Cobia, authorized agent/owner, request to collocate on an existing tower.  
Proposing to add three (3) new antennas, three (3) transceivers, two (2) microwave dishes and a 
cabinet located directly below the tower on .33 acres at 135 Winding Way in the Neighborhood 
Residential Eastside (NRE) zone; TIN 06-098-0022. 
 
STAFF: Ms. Reeder reviewed the Staff Report as written recommending approval.  Antennas and 
their supporting structure mounted to the sides of an existing tower shall be as slim in profile as 
possible and will not extend more than one (1) foot beyond the structure.  The lattice frame of the 
tower has a width of approximately 8’.  The width of the antennas and equipment to be added by 
Clearwire is approximately 10’ wide, an additional foot to either side of the tower.  The project is in 
compliance with design requirements as proposed. 
 
PROPONENT:  None 
 
PUBLIC:  Several emails of opposition were received and distributed to the Commission prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Jason Leiker, 135 Winding Way, said the current tower is an eyesore and detracts from the natural 
beauty of the area.  He is opposed to any addition or expansion. 
 
COMMISSION: Ms. Reeder explained for Chairman Simmonds that the antennas face different 
directions and the receiving equipment will be attached to the back of the antennas. 
 
Chairman Simmonds asked about the visual impact to the nearby residential area.  Ms. Reeder said it 
would be similar to what is already there.  
 
Commissioner Lee asked if there would be increased traffic to this site.  Ms. Reeder said it would be 
minimal, for occasional maintenance. 
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Chairman Simmonds asked if the tower is a legally existing nonconforming use.  Ms. Reeder advised 
that wireless facilities are allowed by a conditional use permit in any zone.  Collocation is addressed in 
the Land Development Code 17.45. 
 
Commissioner Davis asked if there was a federal requirement regarding the allowance of 
communication towers.  Lee Edwards, the City Attorney, advised that if an application is denied, the 
Commission would have to make specific findings for such denial.  
 
Commissioner Lee noted that he lives in the area and agreed that the tower is an eyesore and does 
not contribute to the neighborhood.  The proposed design is a good effort to expand without making it 
worse.  
 

MOTION:  Commissioner Davis moved that the Commission conditionally approve PC 13-021 for a 
Design Review and Conditional Use Permit.  Commissioner Fonnesbeck seconded the motion. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review Permit and are 

available in the Community Development Department. 
2. The height of the tower is not being modified as part of this project. 
 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The proposed project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval to 

address the issues and concerns raised within the public and administrative records. 
2. The proposed project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval to 

conform to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code, the City of Logan Public 
Works Standards and Specifications, and the requirements of various departments and agencies. 

3. The permit is issued in conformance with the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17.45. 
4. The proposed project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use 

and/or enjoyment of adjoining or area properties.   
5. To the extent reasonably feasible, there is an effort to mitigate the negative visual effects of the 

facility by building making the addition as slim as possible. 
 
 [Moved: Commissioner Davis   Seconded: Commissioner Fonnesbeck  Passed: 3-1] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, R. Price          Nay: K. Lee          Abstain: 

 
PC 13-022  Mountain America Credit Union – So. Branch  Design Review Permit  John 
Wetendorf/EMA Architects/MACU, authorized agent/owner, request a single story 5,000 SF building 
with landscaping and curb and gutter on 1.24 acres at 702 South Main in the Commercial (COM) 
zone; TIN 02-063-0022;0024;0029;0032. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written, recommending approval. 
 
PROPONENT:   John Wetendorf, the project architect, advised that vast improvements have already 
been made and will continue to be made to that area.  Because the lot is so large, he felt that a plaza 
in front of the building could be developed nicely.  He advised that Mountain America takes great 
pride in landscaping and maintaining their properties.   
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION: Chairman Simmonds asked if a certain percentage of required landscaping had be 
evergreen.  Mr. Holley said there is a requirement to provide visual interest year round.  Chairman 
Simmonds said she would like this requirement to be very clear.  
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Commissioner Price said he is troubled with the idea of open space being placed in the south 
“remainder” property and he does not want it to become a vacant lot.  He asked if there were any 
requirements for landscaping and/or development of that area. Mr. Holley explained there are some 
regulations – to an extent.  The applicant needs to reach the required 10,802 SF of open space, which 
requires extending into the “remainder” area.  He said it could be conditioned in a manner that it 
wraps the exterior and screens the vacant area for now.   
 
Chairman Simmonds asked if open space could be increased if a plaza or courtyard space is added 
as noted in Condition 3.  Mr. Holley said that could be used to help reach the required amount.   
 
Commissioner Price asked about conditions related to perimeter landscaping for screening.  Mr. 
Holley advised that there are minimum performance standards that have to be met.  Neighborhood 
Enforcement and Fire Department regulations must also be met, which would not allow a lot full of 
weeds.  
 
Commissioner Lee agreed with Commissioner Price’s concern about a potential “orphan lot” that is 
unrefined and should somehow be addressed.   
 
Mr. Holley confirmed for Chairman Simmonds that although the property is currently four lots, it will 
become one lot, with some excess area.  
 
Commissioner Price noted that there are many nice things about this project.  He said they have 
handled bringing the building to the street relatively well but there are ambiguities left because of the 
way the Code is written.  Mr. Holley agreed and also mentioned the fact that UDOT requiring the 
access so far south hurt the design of the project.   
 
Commissioner Lee asked about the plaza area and landscaping and why a plaza, or faux extension of 
the building, would be preferable to green space.  Mr. Holley noted the recent Al’s Sporting Goods 
project where a plaza is a quasi-developed type of structure, however he did not disagree that green 
space along Main Street would look very nice.   
 
Commissioner Lee noted that this is a big improvement over what was there 
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Lee moved that the Commission conditionally approve PC 13-022 for a 
Design Review Permit.  Commissioner Davis seconded the motion. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are available in 

the Community Development Department. 
2. The percentage of transparency on the west and north façade shall increase to at least 30%.  
3. The percentage of building frontage along Main Street shall increase to at least 50% or excess 

parking along Main Street shall be removed and plaza or courtyard space be provided in its 
place to count toward the total building frontage requirement. 

4. A Performance Landscaping Plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.39 shall be submitted 
for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the building 
permit. The plan shall include the following: 

a. If not already existing, street trees shall be provided every 30’ on center. 
b. Open space and useable outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 10,802 SF.   
c. A total number 24 trees and 62 shrubs, perennials and grasses shall be provided.  
d. Varieties and sizes of all plant material shall be specified on the plan and plant quantities 

shall be per LDC §17.39.050 and include a minimum of 25% evergreen varieties for 
year-round visual interest.  
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e. Plant material shall be placed around the perimeter of the building footprint in a 3’ 
minimum planting strip to screen foundations and grade changes with the exception of 
entrances, full glass facades, patios and utilities. 

5. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by either the use of 
landscaping, fencing or walls. 

6. Parking stalls shall total a minimum of 20 vehicular stalls and 2 lockable bicycle stalls.  
7. All pedestrian entrances shall have adequate weather protection provided.  
8. Exterior lighting will be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of a building permit and 

shall comply with current LDC regulations. 
9. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and 

permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code. 
10. No fences are approved with this Design Review Permit. All fences shall be approved and 

permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.   
11. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 

written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Engineering    

i. A boundary line adjustment needs to be completed. 
ii. Provide 5’ public utility easements on all interior property lines and 10’ public utility easements 

on all frontage property lines. 
iii. Site must comply with current City storm water design standards 
iv. All access to, or work done in, 700 South must comply with Logan City standards and work in 

right-of-way permits.  All work done along US 89/91 must comply with UDOT standards and 
encroachment permits. 

v. Site is located in a source protection zone which does not allow development to construct any 
Class V Injection wells on site. 

vi. All accesses from US 89/91 must be approved by CAMP. 
b. Environmental  

i. 12’ wide x 10’ deep with an 8’ pad in front. Gates are to be hung on the front of the poles 
and 2 bollards to be installed at the back of the enclosure to protect the back wall. 

c. Fire 
i. A fire hydrant is required within 400’ of all areas of the building (IFC 507.5.1).  The 

current fire hydrant appears to be sufficient. 
ii. If a type VB construction building is used, 5,000 SF requires 2,000 gallons per minute fire 

flow (IFC B105.1).  Need to provide water supply analysis from Logan City Engineering 
Department to determine fire flow. 

iii. All areas of the building shall be within 150’ of fire apparatus access points (IFC 503.1.1).  
The access appears to be sufficient. 

d. Water 
i. All culinary water connections must have backflow protection 
ii. Existing water/wastewater connections must be terminated at main lines. 

 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL   
1. The proposed project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use 

and enjoyment of adjacent properties because of the building design, materials, landscaping, and 
setbacks to adjacent development.  

2. The perm conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code. 
3. The project provides adequate open space/useable outdoor space in conformance with Title 17. 
4. The proposed project provides adequate off-street parking in conformance with Title 17. 
5. The project meets the goals and objectives of the COM zoning designation within the Logan 

General Plan by providing high-quality commercial services near high capacity roadways and is 
designed in way for easy circulation of both pedestrian and vehicles.  
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6. The project meets the goals and objectives in the General Plan by creating efficient infill and 
redevelopment that better utilizes and puts less strain on existing utilities, infrastructure and 
roadways.  

7. The proposed project complies with maximum height, density and building design standards and 
is in conformance with Title 17.  

8. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and the 
Municipal Code. 

9. Main Street and 700 South Street provide access and are adequate in size and design to 
sufficiently handle automobile traffic related to the land use. 

 

 [Moved: Commissioner Lee   Seconded: Commissioner Davis Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 

 
 
 
 
WORKSHOP ITEMS FOR June 27, 2013     

� PC 13-023  TTCB EMD 
� PC 13-024  LDC Amendment – Civil Fees 17.60 
� PC 13-025  1200 E. Rezone 
� PC 13-026  Brad Wursten Airport Hangar 
� PC 13-027  Logan Gateway 
� PC 13-028  LDC Amendment – Quad Training 

 
Meeting adjourned at 8:13 p.m. 
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Minutes approved as written and digitally recorded at the Logan City Planning Commission meeting  
of June 13, 2013. 
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Michael A. DeSimone     Jeannie Simmonds 
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